

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No: CA 49 of 2023  
In  
BIFR No. 520 of 1992  
In the matter of:  
Bharat Process & Mechanicals Engg. Ltd. (In Liqn.)  
Versus  
Official Liquidator

IA No: CA 41 of 2014  
(Old No: CA 409 of 2014)  
In  
BIFR No. 520 of 1992  
In the matter of:  
Bharat Process & Mechanicals Engg. Ltd. (In Liqn.)  
And  
Re: T.P.G. Equity Management Pvt. Ltd.  
Versus  
Official Liquidator & Anr.

IA No: CA 42 of 2014  
(Old No: CA 524 of 2014)  
In  
BIFR No. 520 of 1992  
In the matter of:  
Bharat Process & Mechanicals Engg. Ltd. (In Liqn.)  
Versus  
Official Liquidator

IA No: CA 40 of 2013  
(Old No: CA 400 of 2013)  
In  
BIFR No. 520 of 1992  
In the matter of:  
Bharat Process & Mechanicals Engg. Ltd. (In Liqn.)  
And  
Re: T.P.G. Equity Management Pvt. Ltd.  
Versus  
Official Liquidator, High Court, Calcutta

Before:  
The Hon'ble Justice I. P. MUKERJI  
Date: 12<sup>th</sup> April 2024

Appearance:  
Mr. Rakendra Lal Mitra, Advocate  
for BPMEL Shramik Union  
Mr. Rahul Karmakar, Advocate  
Ms. Shayantee Bhatta, Advocate  
for TPG Equity Management

The Court: Mr. Rakendra Lal Mitra, learned advocate for the  
applicant in IA No. CA 49 of 2023 is ready to proceed with his

application. Mr. Rahul Karmakar, learned advocate appearing for TPG Equity Management Private Limited is also present. Other parties are not represented today.

There is a resolution of the Bar requesting this court not to take up matters ex parte today.

List these applications on the first available day this court sits singly.

The Official Liquidator is not present in court. Due to the unusual circumstances today this court is not making any comment on his absence.

As directed by the order dated 1<sup>st</sup> March 2024, the Official Liquidator is directed to be personally present in court on the next date with an action taken report.

Mr. Karmakar's advocate-on-record shall communicate this order to the Official Liquidator.

(I. P. MUKERJI, J.)