

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Original Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. CA/49/2023  
In BIFR/520/1992

IN THE BHARAT PROCESS & MECHANICALS ENG. LTD. (IN LIQN.)  
Vs  
O.L.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.

Appearance:

*Mr. Nirmalya Dasgupta, Adv.*  
*Ms. Akanksha Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*...for BPMEL Shramik Union.*

*Ms. Sonal Shah, Adv.*  
*Mr. Kushagra Shah, Adv.*  
*Ms. Rittwika Banerjee, Adv.*  
*...for Joint Committee.*

*Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. S. Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Soumabho Ghose, Adv.*  
*Ms. Shyanti Datta, Adv.*  
*Ms. Antara Biswas, Adv.*  
*...for T.P.G. Equity Management (P) Ltd.*

The Court:- In terms of Order dated 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2024, this Court directed the Official Liquidator to furnish a Statement Of Accounts showing available funds, pending liabilities and income along with the others. A copy of Statement of Accounts is here without being signed by any person.

The Official Liquidator must be present on the next date with the authenticated Statement of Accounts duly signed by him, for the period starting

from 31.12.1992 to 30.11.2024 and shall explain as to why the duly signed authenticated Statement of Accounts has not been placed before this Court.

Let the matter appear in the list on 6<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

D.Ghosh  
AR(CR)