

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. CA/49/2023  
In  
BIFR/520/1992

IN THE BHARAT PROCESS & MECHANICALS ENG. LTD. (IN LIQN.)  
Vs  
O.L

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

Appearance:  
*Mr. Sarvapriya Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Ms. Antara Biswas, Adv.*  
*Ms. Shyantee Dutta, Adv.*  
*...for the TPG Equity Management Co. (P) Ltd.*  
  
*Mr. Rudradeb Chowdhury, Adv.*  
*Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee, Adv.*  
*Ms. Ranjana Seal, Adv.*  
*...for the workers.*

The Court:- Supplementary report is called for from the Official Liquidator showing and explaining the disbursement of the money. Though submitted by the Learned Counsel for the Official Liquidator, the Report does not show that some of the claims and payments are pending since proper forms are not submitted.

A supplementary report is called for, therefore, from the Official Liquidator. The official liquidator shall ensure that on or before the returnable date the said report, complete with all particulars, must be placed before this Court. The Official Liquidator shall be personally present in this Court with this Report. The Report shall be placed before this Court on 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

By Order dated 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023, the Official Liquidator was directed to fix a time and date to take actual physical possession of the land belonging to the company in liquidation. The Order also conceived co-operation of the

District Magistrate for taking physical possession of 202 acre of land there was also in the Order that the land should be demarcated in a plan or map before taking any possession therein.

It is submitted that the District Magistrate concerned did not cooperate with the Official Liquidator. The District Magistrate accordingly should cooperate with the Official Liquidator to comply with the Order dated 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023. The District Magistrate shall also furnish a compliance report through Advocate in this Court on or before the returnable date, which shall be, for this purpose, 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

The Order should be immediately communicated by the official liquidator to the concerned District Magistrate.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

S. A.