

OD-4

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO: CA/55/2025
In BIFR/520/1992

IN THE MATTER OF:
BHARAT PROCESS AND MECHANICAL ENGINEERS LTD. (IN LIQN)
AND
BHARAT PROCESS AND MECHANICAL ENGINEERS LTD SHARAMK UNION
AND ANR
VS
O/L, HIGH COURT, CALCUTTA

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : 10TH September, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Rudradeb Chowdhury, Adv.
Ms. Ranjana Seal, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Mukherjee, Adv.
... for the applicant

Mr. Ranajit Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Purnendu Modak, Adv.
Ms. Sampurna Saha, Adv.
... for the O/L

1. The official liquidator has submitted the report after serving a copy to the applicant. Let the same be kept with the record.

2. It is found from the report that in the property in question two parties namely, Heligers Private Limited and West Bengal Warehousing Corporation are in possession of the property and Heligers Private Limited is paying the rent at the rate of Rs.4,029/- from the month of May 2004 and West Bengal Warehousing Corporation is paying the rent of Rs.41,927/- from the month of April, 2004 and the official liquidator receiving the said rent without

any hesitation. This Court did not find any piece of paper on record that the official liquidator has taken any steps either for eviction of the said two occupiers or has prayed before this Court for their eviction.

3. Accordingly, the official liquidator is directed to file a proper report and the accounts how much amount has been received from the said two occupiers and why the official liquidator has not taken any steps for their eviction since the year 2004 till date.

4. Let the report be filed by 29th October, 2025.

5. List the matter on 29th October, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)