

OD-5

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No.CA/55/2025  
In BIFR/520/1992

IN THE MATTER OF:  
BHARAT PROCESS AND MECHANICAL ENGINEERS LTD. (IN  
LIQUIDATION)  
-AND-  
BHARAT PROCESS AND MECHANICAL ENGINEERS LTD SHRAMIK UNION  
AND ANR  
-VS-  
O/L, HIGH COURT, CALCUTTA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : October 29, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rudradeb Chowdhury, Adv.  
Ms. Akansha Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. Ranjana Seal, Adv.  
... for the applicant

Ms. Sonal Shah, Adv.  
... for the Shramik Union

Ms. Anamika Pandey, Adv.  
... for the Govt. of Odisha

Mr. Ranajit Chowdhury, Adv.  
... for the Official Liquidator

1. The Official Liquidator has filed the report after serving the copy to the learned Counsel for the applicant. Let the same be kept with the record.
2. The Official Liquidator has disclosed the order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLP (Civil) No. 7315 – 7316 of 2021 dated 17<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court has directed this Court to continue the proceeding in accordance with law.

3. This Court finds that the matter went up to the Hon'ble Supreme Court in connection with a common order passed by this Court in CA 400 of 2013 with BIFR 520 of 1992 with CA 409 of 2014 and CA 524 of 2014. Though all these applications have been filed before this Court and the matter went up to the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the Hon'ble Supreme Court has directed this Court to continue the proceeding but this Court finds that the records of the abovementioned applications are not available before this Court. Until and unless the records of the said applications are placed before this Court, it is not possible for this Court to take up the present application being CA 55 of 2025.
4. In view of the above, the department is directed to place the records of the abovementioned applications before this Court on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.
5. Let the matter appear on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)