

OD-44

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Original Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. CA/49/2023
In BIFR/520/1992

IN THE BHARAT PROCESS & MECHANICALS ENG.
LTD. (IN LIQN.)

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 27th November, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rudradeb Chowdhury, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Ranjana Seal, Adv.
... for the applicant

Ms. Antara Biswas, Adv.
Ms. Shyantee Dutta, Adv.
..for TPG Equity S.C.

Mr. Mukti Chandra Ghosh, Adv.
... for the Official Liquidator

Ms. Sonal Saha, Adv.
..for Joint Action Forum

The Court:- Affidavit of service filed by the Learned Official Liquidator be kept in record.

Repeated directions were sent to the District Magistrate, Keonjhar, Odisha to furnish a Report.

The Report of the Learned Registrar, Original Side dated 17th September, 2025 shows that it was served and item was delivered on 09.09.2025.

Today, there is no response with regard to that from The District Magistrate, Keonjhar, Odisha. Repeated reminders are neglected either or flouted by the District Magistrate, Keonjhar, Odisha.

The Chief Secretary of the State of Odisha is requested to inform the District Magistrate, Keonjhar, Odisha to furnish a Report and to be present personally in this Court on the returnable date.

Copy of this Order along with Orders dated 28th August, 2025 and 10th July, 2025 may be communicated to the Chief Secretary, State of Odisha as well as Learned District Judge, Keonjhar, Odisha by the Learned Registrar, Original Side, Calcutta for information and compliance.

The Chief Secretary, State of Odisha shall cause the concerned District Magistrate, Keonjhar, Odisha to be personally present with a Report as contemplated.

It is noted and deprecated the repeated indifference showed by the concerned District Magistrate, Keonjhar, Odisha.

Let the matter appear in the list on 18th December, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)